

Supreme Judicial Court
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
No. SJC-13381

ROBINHOOD FINANCIAL LLC, Plaintiffs-Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM F. GALVIN, SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH, in his
official capacity, and the MASSACHUSETTS SECURITIES DIVISION OF
THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Superior Court
Department of the Trial Court, Business Litigation Section Suffolk County
Case No. 2184-CV-21-884-BLS

**AMICUS BRIEF OF PUBLIC INVESTORS ADVOCATE BAR
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS**

Timothy Cornell (BBO# 654412)
Patrick J. Dolan (BBO# 564250)
CORNELL DOLAN, P.C.
Ten Post Office Square, Suite 800 South
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 850-9036
tcornell@cornelldolan.com
pdolan@cornelldolan.com

Massachusetts Counsel for Public Investors Advocate Bar Association

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....ii

Table of Contents.....iii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Identity of Amicus Curiae Public Investors Advocate Bar Association and its Interest
in the Case.....vii

Rule 17(c)(5) Declaration of Amicus Curiae.....xii

LEGAL DISCUSSION.....1

 I. States Have Historically Had Broad Authority to Regulate Broker-
Dealers.....

 II. Congress Knows How to Preempt State Securities Laws But Decided Not
To Do So Here.....13

 III. There Is No Conflict Preemption Here.....15

 IV. Conclusion.....18

Certificate of Compliance.....19

Certificate of Service.....19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ACA Connects - Am.'s Commc'ns Ass'n v. Frey</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 318, 325 (D. Me. 2020)	11
<i>Ashburn v. AIG Financial Advisors, Inc.</i> (2015) 234 Cal. App.4th 79	3
<i>Berkowitz v. Mayflower Secur., Inc.</i> , 455 Pa. 531 (1974)	5
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141, 166–167, 109 S.Ct. 971, 103 L.Ed.2d 118 (1989)(<i>passim</i>)	9
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377, 134 S. Ct. 1058, 188 L. Ed. 2d 88 (2014)	7
<i>Commissioners v. Util. Mgmt. Review Bd.</i> , 427 S.W.3d 375, 388-89 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2013)	6
<i>Cowburn v. Leventis</i> , 366 S.C. 20, 37 (Ct. App. 2005)	6
<i>Daum v. Rare Coin Invs. Portfolios</i> , 1995 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2442, at *9 (Super. Ct. Aug. 22, 1995)	4
<i>Dinsmore v. Piper Jaffray, Inc.</i> , 1999 S.D. 56, ¶ 20, 593 N.W.2d 41	6
<i>Dolatowski v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 808 N.E.2d 676, 681 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	4
<i>Dupuy v. Dupuy</i> , 551 F.2d 1005, 1015 (5th Cir.1977).....	4
<i>Gochnauer v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1042, 1049 (11th Cir. 1987)..	7
<i>Holmes v. Grubman</i> , 286 Ga. 636, 643, 691 S.E.2d 196, 201 (2010)	4
<i>Innes v. Marzano-Lesnevich</i> , 224 N.J. 584, 610, (2016).....	5
<i>Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Old Naples Sec., Inc.</i> , 343 B.R. 310 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006)	4
<i>Lampkin v. UBS Painewebber, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 799, 843 (S.D. Tex. 2017) ..	6

<i>Marvin v. Brooks</i> , 94 N.Y. 71, 71 (1883).....	3
<i>McCracken v. Edward D. Jones & Co.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 375, 381 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	4
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645, 655, 115 S.Ct. 1671, 131 L.Ed.2d 695 (1995).....	11
<i>O'Malley v. Boris</i> , 742 A.2d 845, 849 (Del. 1999)	4
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373, 374, 135 S. Ct. 1591, 1592, 191 L. Ed. 2d 511 (2015)	2, 11
<i>Roland v. Green</i> , 675 F.3d 503, 518 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Sampson v. Invest Am.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 928, 931 n.8 (D. Mass. 1990)	1
<i>Sargent v. Sargent</i> , 2010 R.I. Super. LEXIS 181, at *21-22 (Super. Ct. Nov. 12, 2010)	5
<i>Sawash v. Suburban Welders Supply Co.</i> , 407 Mass. 311, 315, 553 N.E.2d 894, 896 (1990)	11, fns 23, 25
<i>Silverberg v. Thomson McKinnon Sec., Inc.</i> , 1985 Ohio App. LEXIS 6140, at *10 (Ct. App. Feb. 14, 1985)	5
<i>State ex rel. PaineWebber, Inc. v. Voorhees</i> , 891 S.W.2d 126, 130 (Mo. 1995)	5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308, 321, 127 S. Ct. 2499, 2508, 168 L. Ed. 2d 179 (2007)	3
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555, 575, 129 S. Ct. 1187, 1200, 173 L. Ed. 2d 51 (2009)	14
Statutes	
124 Stat. 1376.....	8, 9
14 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 77r	8
15 U.S.C. § 77r(c)(1).....	3

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)8

Nevada SB 383, 79th Session (Enacted, June 2, 2017).....5

Other Authorities

HOUSE CONFERENCE REPORT NO. 104-369, H.R. CONF. REP. 104-369, 31, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730, 0, 1995 WL 709276, 263

Michael Finke & Thomas P. Langdon, *The Impact of the Broker-Dealer Fiduciary Standard on Financial Advice*, July 2012 *Journal of Financial Planning* 6, 7, 14

Regulation Best Interest Adopting Release 11, 12study o

Securities & Exchange Commission, *Study on Investment Advisers and Broker-Dealers* (Jan. 2011), <http://sec.gov/news/studies/2011/913studyfinal.pdf> 2, 7, 10, 12, 13

Treatises

Christopher R. Lane, *Halting the March Toward Preemption: Resolving Conflicts Between State and Federal Securities Regulators*, 39 *New Eng. L. Rev.* 317, 321 (2005)1

Martin Fojas, *Ay Dios Nsmia! Proof of A Private Offering Exemption Should Not Be A Precondition for Preempting Blue Sky Law Under the National Securities Markets Improvement Act*, 74 *Brook. L. Rev.* 477, 481 (2009).....2
